Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress 8_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02151395

Name of Company

A G Joy & Son Limited

I/ We

Stewart Bennett
Warwick House

116 Palmerston Road
Buckhurst Hull

Essex, 1G9 5LQ

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 01/09/2012 to 31/08/2013

Signed TN Q)Sl.\:\mkk pate NSNS\ Y on2,

ST Bennett & Co
Warwick House

116 Palmerston Road
Buckhurst Hilt
Essex, 1G9 5LQ
*A2JPWL48*
A15

25/10/2013 #30
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Ref LIQ0O036/STB/MB/DW

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




A.G.Joy & Son Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
01 September 2012 to 31 August 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Brought Forward 21,268 16
Book Debts 698 03
Vat Control Account 857 10
22,823 29
PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 11,823 22
Office Holders Fees 4,751 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,000 00
Vat Recevable 950 20
20,524 42
Balance In Hand 2,298.87
22,823 29

Page 1 of 1 (PS SQL Ver 504 23 October 2013 10 22




Warwick House

S T BENNEI I & CO 116 Palmerston Road
Buckhurst thill

Chartered Accountants and Licensed Insohvency Pracuttoners | . Frsex IGT 51.Q

Le! 020 8505 20H

kax 020 8505 1206

Ermnal emul@stheriett ro uk
Web www stbenneit co uk

Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

A.G. Joy & Son Limited

- In Liquidation




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Inveshgations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 1 September 2012 to 31 August 2013

B Cumulative Recelpts and Payments Account from 1 September 2011 to 31 August 2013
C Time Analysis for the period 1 September 2012 to 31 August 2013

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 1 September 2011 to 31 August 2013

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9

S T BENNETT & CO

Chancred Arcountamts and Licensed Lisolvenes Prachisoncrs




11

12

13

21

22

23

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst
Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ, was appointed as Liguidator of AG Joy & Son Limited on 1
September 2011 This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the
year ended 31 August 2013

The Company operated from rented premises at Pye Cottage, 35 Pye Corner, Gilston,
CM20 2RB

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Warwick House, 116
Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G2 5LQ and its registered number 1s 02151395

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Recelpts and Payments Account for the period from 1
September 2012 to 31 August 2013

Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period 1
September 2011 to 31 August 2013

Debtors

Further to my last progress report, you will recali that debtors shown on the statement of
affairs had an estimated realisable vaiue of £10,724 A total of £11,907 had been realised n
that period A further £698 03 has been receved in this period This bnngs the total debtors
callected in to £12,605 27 No further realisations are expected

S T BeNNETT & CO

Charncred A wikl Lirensed aoh




31

32

33

41

42

43

44

45

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitied a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Bustness Innovation &
Skills (B1S) As this i1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovertes for the estate and what further investigations may be

appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
inttial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My investigations revealed that on 31 August 2011 a debtor made a BACs payment of
£4,161 60 into the company’s bank account By this date the bank should have been aware
that the company had started the hiquidation process and as such these funds should have
been made to the liguidation The bank overdraft was personally guaranteed by the director
and as such, the director has agreed to repay this sum These funds shouid be received

shortly

Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously advised in my last report, Citreon Hatfield were owed approximately £3,000 n
respect a hire purchase agreement on a Crireon Relay panel van The agreement was
novated mnto the directors own name No ctaim for any shortfall has been lodged in the

ligwidation

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors
| have received claims totaliing £ 173,792 96 from 5 creditors

A dividend totalling £3,000 was paud to creditors on 3 October 2012 who had submitted a

claim in the Liquidation

Based on present information, assuming | am able to collect in the funds as indicated ai 3 3

above, | anticipate there will be a further distribution to unsecured creditors

S T BEnNETT & CO |

Chartcred Ac and Lacensed Insob v Practiboners




51

52

53

54

55

61

71

72

Liguidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 1 September 2012 to 31 August 2013 are £3,227 00 This
represents 16 10 hours at an average rate of £200 43 per hour Attached at Appendix C1s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade durmg this
period 1n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by this firm in
managing the Ligudation In this period, remuneration of £4,751 00 plus VAT has been

arawn

Also attached at Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 1 September
2011 to 31 August 2013

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s avallable on request or can be

downloaded from the “Creditors Area” on our website, www stbennett co uk

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Liquidator's Expenses

Since my last progress report, no further expenses have been incurred

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration Is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

mcurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

S T BenneTt & CO

Chanered Accountants and Licensed Imchencs Practinoters




8 Next Report

81 I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liguidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to alf creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

S T Bennett

Liquidator

S T BeENNETT & CO

Chartered Arcountans uxd Licersed lnsohency Pracoboncers




A.G.Joy & Son Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/09/2011 From 01/09/2011

of affairs To 31/08/2013 To 31/08/2013
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle 1,100 00 000 000
Plant & Machinery 3,290 00 7,82000 7,820 00
Furniture & Equipment 20000 200 00
Motor Vehicle 400 00 75000 750 00
Book Debts 10,724 00 12,605 27 12,605 27
VAT Refund 500 500
Insurance Refund 47 92 47 92
Vat Control Account 1,395 10 1,395 10
22,823 29 22,823 29

PAYMENTS
Barclays Legal Charge (3,000 00) 000 000
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 9,916 00 9,916 00
Office Holders Expenses 486 02 436 02
Trade & Expense Creditors (29,380 11) 3,000 00 3,000 00
Barclays Bank Plc (43,127 27) 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs (CT) (420 00) 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) (72,777 00) 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) (38,020 00) 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders (2 00) 000 000
Vat Recewnvable 1,122 40 1,122 40
20,524 42 20,524 42
BALANCE - 31 August 2013 2,298 87

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 23 October 2013 10 25




£Z L1 £10Z 1290100 £2 00 | uoIsIap | jo | sbed
Z0 98 POWIR]) SILBLIBSINGS]] (RICL
00 916'6 powie) s964 |B30L
tr 00Z 00 £ZZ'S 0L 94 0090 og ot o s SINOH 12104
000 Q00 000 000 000 0o 000 Buipas)
61692 000LG 08¢ 000 000 000 08¢ SlessY Jo uanesIEey
000 000 000 000 coo Q09 0co suonsbirsaauy
19 144 08 2L 0s v oco o0r 000 %o S0HpRID
ono 000 000 0G0 00G 000 000 SRNEW Mywads ase)
61 681 05 b L 08 L 000 o e 00 ¢ 0% L Buiue)d g uoneasIILpY
{3) mey Heig woddng S{EUOIES0IY
Aunoy obeseny (I o owmif 2INOK [BI0L 2 SJUR|SISEY Jojueg S0 sabeueny lsuyed UONSUN S RIOM O UOURIINISSE|D

CLOZ/BO/LE 0L THOZ/60/L0 WO
150d 8po9 1o8lold
pawWIN uos B AOT 9 ¥ - 9E00DIN

Alewwing 1509 @ swi} 6dIS - Au3g swit)



1Z Ll £10Z 190100 £2 00 | UOISIaA | jo | sbey
Z0 98¢ paw|g|) sjuswesings|qg |eio)
00 9)16'¢ peui|l] §084 8101
8l 002 00 02201 0% 1S woe 08 62 Qoo 05 1T SINOY 2101
0o Q00 000 oco wo 000 000 Buipesy
62 182 00 OEY'Z 0ES 000 e 000 e 81358y JC LolBSIBSY
19081 00 122 o5l 000 oLt 000 av 0 suonebnsaay|
88 402 05 0bs'2 orzZt 000 ] 000 0l 9 sonpesy
Q00 0o 000 000 000 000 Mo sianew a;edg ese)
SB9LL 058206 QL B2 ooa oF 22 oo QLS Buiuery  voneasiupy
{3) a1my HeIS Boddng SBUOISEI0UY
Aunoy aBeioay {3} 1805 aun) SINOH |BI0L 3 SIUBISISSY J0MUBS DYID JoBeuep auueyg UGHIUNS YIOM JO UDIIEINISSE )

£LOZ/B0/LE OL L102/60/L0 woi4
1S0d 8po3d waloid
paliwi uog B Aor 9 v - 9E000DN

Alewwing 3509 @ awiy 6dIS - Anug swi]




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

7 Policy

Detailed below 1s § T Bennett & Co’s pohicy in relation {o

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

71 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assighment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
72 Professional advisors

On this assignment no professional advisors have been used
73 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

S T BenNerT & Co

Chartererd Accomaeanms amd Licenseet Insohusn Pracibomrs




Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
Independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

8 Charge-out rates

A schedule of S T Bennett & Co’s charge-out rates was Issued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm's charge

out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 Apnl 2013

(Per hour}
£
Partner 280 00
Managers n/a
Seniors/ Adrministrators 140 - 180
Assistants 65 00

S T Benngrr & Co

Chariceed Yocountants andl Licenserd lesoh sy Praciioners




